Revoking the Reservation Over the Tiriraukawa (Pohonui) Domain, Wellington Land District

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of February 1952

Present:
THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS a notice of intention to issue an Order in Council declaring that the Tiriraukawa (Pohonui) Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, and shall be deemed to be Crown land available for disposal by way of sale for cash under the Land Act 1948, was published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 13th day of December 1951:

And whereas such notice of intention was duly laid before the House of Representatives in accordance with the provisions of sub-

House of Representatives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (2) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928:

And whereas the House of Representatives, by a resolution dated the 5th day of December 1951, approved the proposed revo-

cation as aforesaid:
Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 41 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the Tiriraukawa (Pohonui) Domain described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to Part II of the said Act, and shall be Crown land available for disposal by way of sale for cash under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-TIRIRAUKAWA (POHONUI) DOMAIN Section 42, Block VI, Tiriraukawa Survey District: Area, 9 acres 2 roods 25 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 15362.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/129; D.O. 8/222)

Appointment of the Blackwater Domain Board Revoked

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of February 1952

Present:
THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

HEREAS by an Order in Council dated the 31st day of May 1950 and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 1st day of June of that year a Domain Board was appointed to have control of the Blackwater Domain therein described:

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council

should be revoked:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (2) of section 44 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/199; D.O. 8/122)

Changing the Purpose of the Reservation Over the Onepu Domain, South Auckland Land District

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of February 1952

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS a notice of intention to issue an Order in Council declaring that the Onepu Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, and shall be deemed to be a reserve for plantation purposes for the purposes of Part I of the said Act was published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of the 20th day of December 1951:

And whereas such notice of intention was duly laid before the House of Representatives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (2) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and

National Parks Act 1928:

And whereas the House of Representatives, by a resolution dated the 5th day of December 1951, approved the proposed change of purpose as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 41 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the Onepu Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to Part II of the said Act, and shall be a reserve for plantation purposes for the purposes of Part I of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—ONEPU DOMAIN

SECTION 17, Block VI, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District: Area, 8 acres 1 rood 20 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 33220.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1131; D.O. 8/954)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the South Rakaia Domain

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of February 1952

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

URSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

Robert Rickel Breach. Robert Rickel Breach,
Harry Jeans Conway,
Roy Forrester Cornelius,
George Andrew Goldie Haslett,
Joseph Langley,
Alexander McRobb,
Norman Charles Shannon,
Roylowich Reviews Swith and Benjamin Burrows Smith, and Leonard Langley Street

to be the South Rakaia Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Tuesday, the 26th day of February 1952, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Library, Rakaia, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—SOUTH RAKAIA DOMAIN

RESERVE 4638, (formerly part Reserve 2442) situated in Block XIII, Rakaia Survey District: Area, 49 acres, more or less. (S.O. plan

Also Reserve 2537, situated in Block XIII, Rakaia Survey District: Area, 101 acres, more or less. (S.O. plans 853L and 854L.)
Also Reserve 2986, situated in South Rakaia Township: Area, 5 acres, more or less. (S.O. plan 851L.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/412; D.O. 13/57)

Foreshore Licence—Mangonui Harbour—Site for a Store, Warchouse, and Offices—A. M. Ironside, Limited

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of February 1952

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

The Hox. K. J. Holyoake presidence in Council.

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby licenses and permits A. M. Ironside, Limited (hereinafter called "the company", which term shall include its successors or assigns unless the context requires a different construction) to use and occupy a part of the foreshore of Mangonui Harbour, as shown on plan marked M.D. 3027 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of the use of a store, warehouse, and offices as shown on the said plan, such licence to be held and enjoyed by the company upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Conditions

This licence is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regulations 1940, and the provisions of those regulations shall so far as applic-

able, apply hereto.

2. The premium payable by the company shall be £2 (two pounds) and the annual sum so payable £10 (ten pounds).

3. The term of the licence shall be fourteen years from the 24th day of March 1952.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.